basis points during the succeeding twelve-month period.
Assumptions included in these analyses include that the
balance sheet remains flat, relative levels of market interest
rates across all yield curve points and indexes, interest rate
spreads, loan prepayments and deposit elasticity. Thus, they
should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results and do
not contemplate actions that management may engage in as a
response to future changes in interest rates. Additionally, the
Corporation is also subject to the risk inherent in the use of
different rate indexes for the repricing of assets and liabilities,
as well the risk of pricing lags due to contractual or timing
differences between the market and management response to

POPULAR, INC. 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 23

changes in the rate environment. These forward-looking
computations are management’s best estimate based on known
and available information and actual results may differ. The
following table presents the results of the simulations at

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, assuming a static
balance sheet and parallel changes over flat spot rates over a
one-year time horizon:

Table 13 - Net Interest Income Sensitivity (One Year Projection)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Change Percent Change Amount Change Percent Change

Change in interest rate
+200 basis points 44,747 1.78 20,822 0.92
+100 basis points 22,917 0.91 11,496 0.51
-100 basis points 9,157 0.36 19,589 0.87
-200 basis points 588 0.02 16,971 0.75

As of December 31, 2024, NII simulations show the
Corporation maintains an asset sensitive position that is slightly
more pronounced in the rising rates scenarios and closer to
neutral in the declining scenarios. Sensitivity variation and the
resulting sensitivity profile are mainly driven by changes in
balance sheet composition, including those of short-term U.S
Treasury Bills (“T- Bills”), and higher loan balances, partially
offset by higher market-linked Puerto Rico public sector
deposits, changes in the composition and mix of deposits and a
reduction in overnight Fed Funds. During the year ended on